
 
 
 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
Tuesday 21 May 2013 
2pm 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor Evans, Chair 
Councillor Peter Smith, Vice Chair 
Councillors Coker, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Vincent and Williams. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Nicola Kirby, Democratic 
Support 
T 01752 304867 
E nicola.kirby@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
10 May 2013 

Public Document Pack



 
CABINET 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I  (PUBLIC MEETING) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda.   
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2013.  
  
4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC    
  
 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Civic Centre, Plymouth, PL1 2AA, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting. 

  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
6. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY   (Pages 7 - 18) 
  

  The Director for Place will submit a report proposing the adoption by the City Council of 
the newly drafted Community Asset Transfer Policy which will give local people and 
community groups greater control in the future of their area and their community in line 
with promoting the council’s cooperative agenda.   
 
The policy sets out the benefits and risks to the council, the local policy context and the 
impacts on other council strategies, who can and how to apply for a community transfer, 
the basis of transfer and how the council will assess each application. 
 
A background paper to this report can be accessed at the Council’s website Council and 
Democracy/ Councillors and Committees/Library/Cabinet background papers or using 
the following hyperlink –  
http://tinyurl.com/bdqgk2r  http://tinyurl.com/bdqgk2r 



 

  
7. LANGAGE EMPLOYMENT UNITS   (Pages 19 - 32) 
  
 The Director for Place will submit a report asking Cabinet to approve a scheme to 

provide 2,787 square metres of industrial workspace at Langage and seeking to amend the 
council’s capital programme to include the £2.5m scheme. 
 
Cabinet will also be asked to approve a tender exercise using a two stage design and build 
procurement process for the delivery of the direct development commercial employment 
scheme of high quality, sustainable accommodation resulting in 80 full time jobs and to 
delegate to the Cabinet Member for Finance the authority to make the key decision to 
award the building contract, following the tender exercise. 
A background paper to this report can be accessed at the Council’s website Council and 
Democracy/ Councillors and Committees/Library/Cabinet background papers or using 
the following hyperlink –  
http://tinyurl.com/bdqgk2r 

  
8. CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY 2013 - 2016 AND ACTION 

PLAN   
(Pages 33 - 58) 

  
 The Director for People will submit a report asking Cabinet to adopt the draft Child 

Poverty Strategy 2013-2016 and to agree the accompanying action plan. This is in 
response to the Child Poverty Act 2010 which places a number of duties on local 
authorities and other local delivery partners to work together to tackle child poverty.  

  
9. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2012/13 (INCLUDING CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME UPDATE)   
(Pages 59 - 86) 

  
 The Corporate Management Team will submit a report on the financial monitoring 

position of the council as at the end of March 2013.  
  
10. CABINET APPOINTMENTS   TO FOLLOW 
  
 The Director for Corporate Services will submit a schedule of appointments for 

confirmation by Cabinet, as submitted to the Annual Meeting of the City Council on 17 
May 2013. 

  
11. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
(Members of the public to note that, if agreed, you will be asked to leave the meeting). 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
Nil 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
������������������

��������
�

	
������������������
�

������	��
�
����������	
����	��	���	������	
����������	�����	������	����	������	
����������	������	������	��������	���	����������	
	
���	��	���������� 	����	!�����	"��������	#��	���$�����	�������%�	������	!��&����	
"��������	#��	���$��%�	����	!������	"������	��������	#��	�������&	�������%�	'��	(����$�	
"�������&	)##����%	���	*�����	+����	"������	����������	��$$���	)##����	"�������%%�	
	
�$���&��	#��	������ 	����������	�������	���	(�������	'�����	���	"����#	
,�������%	���	
�������	�����	"��������	#��	�����%�	
	
'��	������&	������	��	-�..	$�	���	#������	��	-�/.	$��	
	
�����������	
�
�����������������������������������������
������	����������	����
��������������������
�
�������������������������������������
�����	�������������������	�������������������
���������
��������������
	

����� �������	� ��� !���	����	���
	
'����	����	��	�����������	�#	�������	����	��	����������	��	���������
[...]
ing local people and community groups greater 
control in the future of their area and their community in line with promoting the Council’s Co-
operative agenda.  If local groups own or manage community buildings and land, such as community 
centres, rugby pitches, allotments or changing rooms for example, it will help foster a sense of 
belonging and bring together people from different backgrounds.  Community ownership of buildings 
can also play a part in raising local people’s aspirations, in enhancing the local economy, environment 
and have the capacity to strengthen the community, voluntary and social enterprise sector. 
 
The Policy sets out the benefits and risks to the Council, the local policy context and impacts on 
other Council Strategies, who can and how to apply for a Community Transfer, the basis of Transfer 
and how the Council will assess each application. 
         
Corporate Plan 2012 – 2015: 
 
The Community Asset Transfer Policy embeds the aims of the Co-operative Council as specified in 
the Corporate Plan by creating a strong sense of togetherness by promoting the ownership by the 
community of Council assets.  This includes strengthening the community and voluntary sector, 
encouraging greater community engagement and acting as a catalyst for social, environmental and 
economic regeneration. 
 
DELIVERING GROWTH 
Enhance and promote local economic activity at a local level. 
Enabling the ‘up-scaling’ of activities that promote social – economic wellbeing within community and 
/or the City. 
The Policy gives the ability to lever in additional resources, which would be unavailable to the Council 
acting independently. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



 

Revised Dec 2012 

RAISING ASPIRATIONS 
Stimulates the involvement of local people in shaping and regenerating their communities. 
Support the creation of community leaders, social capital and inspire others to improve their 
community. 
Stimulate the involvement of local people in shaping and reg
[...]
fer may be immediate. However there may be significant advantages to a phased handover – 
especially if the Council will be running it as an operational asset prior to the VCOSE’s taking 
possession.  
 
8. Ongoing Partnership and Support – 10 Years + 
It is recognised that a pre-requisite of transfer success is an ongoing partnership between the Council 
and the VCOSE’s. This may take the form of technical support and advice.  It may also a commitment 
to ongoing dialogue, which will last far beyond the transfer event itself. 
 
* Time scales approximate, depending upon complexity of each case. 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Revised Dec 2012 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject: Langage Employment Units  

Committee:    Cabinet 

Date:    21 May 2013 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry 

CMT Member:   Anthony Payne (Director for Place) 

Author: James Watt, Head of Land and Property 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 304195 
 
    Email: james.watt@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:    Langage 

Key Decision: Yes 
 
Part: I    
 
Purpose of the report:  
 
Plymouth City Council is committed to promoting the growth of the local economy and the creative 
use of Council land and property assets to support employment.  This report provides the exciting 
opportunity to actively promote the growth agenda and create / support up to 80 FTE jobs. This will 
be achieved by providing 2,787 sq m of sustainable high quality, speculative employment 
accommodation for small and medium-sized businesses on Council owned land at Langage Science 
Park, Plympton, Plymouth.  The estimated cost of the project is £2.5 million and the completed and 
fully let development will also provide the Council with a valuable long term income stream and add 
to its existing commercial property portfolio. 
 
A detailed demand and supply report has been completed (March 2013) by Jones Lang LaSalle which 
concluded that Plymouth has a shortage of high quality, modern employment 
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

Revised Dec 2012 

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
Cabinet is asked to – 
 

(1) recommend the City Council to amend the capital programme to include £2.5m for a scheme 
to provide 2,787 sq m of industrial workspace at Langage; 
 
Reason:  To enable the proposed project to be added to the Council’s capital programme. 

 
(2) approve a tender exercise using a two stage design and build procurement process for the 

delivery of a £2.5m direct development commercial employment scheme at Langage to 
provide 2,787 square feet of high quality, sustainable accommodation facilitating or supporting 
up to 80 full time jobs; 
 
Reason:  To ensure suitable risk transfer and timely procurement arrangements. 

 
(3) delegate to the Cabinet Member for Finance the authority to make the key decision to 

award the building contract following the tender exercise. 
 
Reason:  To expedite efficient letting of the contract. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
Property Options 

An analysis of the possible options for the site has been undertaken and given the location of the 
site, neighbouring uses and planning information it is reasonable to assume that planning consent for 
B1, B2 & B8 would be forthcoming.  

It is highly unlikely that any higher value uses (such as residential, retail or leisure) would be 
acceptable or appropriate for this site. 

Project Options 

1) Do Nothing 

Whilst this option does not cost anything to deliver it results in the provision of no outputs e.g. jobs 
or provision of employment space. The site will remain as an asset and will have the on-going 
management costs associated with it. There will be no benefits associated with this option. 

2) Do Maximum 

This option would increase the density and scale of the development by constructing additional 
workspace across a number of plots. Whilst this may be proportionately cheaper to construct due 
to economies of 
[...]
e 30



 

Revised Dec 2012 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annex 1 

 

Langage Site Plan 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



 

Revised Dec 2012 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject:    Child Poverty Strategy 2013-16 and Action Plan  

Committee:    Cabinet  

Date:    21 May 2013 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Penberthy 

CMT Member:   Carole Burgoyne (Director for People) 

Author: Candice Sainsbury, Senior Policy, Performance and Partnerships 
Advisor 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 398330 
    email: candice.sainsbury@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:     

Key Decision: Yes  
 
Part: I    
 
Purpose of the report:  
 
Following extensive consultation, this draft three year strategy and accompanying action plan outlines 
a proposed citywide approach to tackling the causes and impact of child poverty under four major 
themes: 
 

• Financial Support and Independence 
• Family Life and Children’s Life Chances 
• Communities and Neighbourhoods  
• Child Poverty is Everyone’s Business.  

 

Please note that the accompanying child poverty action plan is a living plan. Many of the activities 
currently listed in the action plan are in a formative stage. Other activities do not yet appear as they 
are still being discussed, with a focus on issues including but not limited to transport, food co-
operatives and additional child poverty focused activities to be delivered by our partners. This is to 
be expected within a three year strategy that is heavily reliant on all partners playing their part. More 
detail will start to emerge as work progresses and as more partners and services engage. 
         
Corporate Plan 2012-2015:   
 
The Council has committed to developing ways of effectively addressing child poverty as part of its 
overarching commitment to becoming a Co-operative Council.  
 
Tackling child poverty is identified as a level 1 performance indicator within the current Corporate 
Plan which supports the delivery of one of the city and 
[...]
al 
monitoring position of the Council as at the end of March 2013.  
 
The Revenue position for the year, assuming the transfers to and from reserves as proposed in 
the report are approved, is a net spend of £204.270m. 
 
As is normal practice, this report proposes a number of adjustments to the financial accounts 
following the financial health review always undertaken by the Section 151 Officer at the end of 
the year. Decisions made as part of this report will feed into the Council’s annual Statement of 
Accounts which is subject to external audit.  
 
Following approval there will be a requirement for a transfer from the Working Balance, leaving 
a net working balance of £10.797m at 31 March 2013.  
 
The final Capital outturn position for 2012/13 is £46.504m. 
     
Corporate Plan 2012-2015:   
 
This quarterly report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s 
Corporate Plan.  Allocating limited resources to key priorities will maximise the benefits to the 
residents of Plymouth. 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
The Medium Term Financial Forecast will now be updated to take account of the outturn 
position as detailed in this report. 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 59



2 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and 
Risk Management: 
 
In considering the budget variations for the year, Directors will identify any potential risks to 
delivering the budget in future years. These will be monitored as part of the corporate reporting 
process.  
 
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 

1. note the provisional outturn position as at 31 March 2013  
 

2. approve the additional transfers to reserves reflected in the outturn figures: 
 

· Transfer to Plymouth Life Centre Dowry for 2012/13       £  0.150m 
· Transfer to Pensions Reserve           £  0.150m 
· Transfer to general reserve for CEDT development        £  0.050m 

 
3. note the adjusted revenue deficit for the year of £0.504m and approve that this be met by 

a transfer from the General Fund Working Balance 

4. approve the following net nil transfers between reserves and provisions: 

· Creation of a Transformational Change Reserve         £  0.250m 
· Transfer to the Plymouth Life Centre Dowry (2013/14)              £  0.150m 
· Transfer to the Pension Reserve           £  0.600m 
· Net reduction in Insurance Provision & Reserves                       £ (0.394)m 
· Reduce VAT repayment reserve           £(0.185)m 
· Reduce Icelandic Bank legal reserve           £(0.164)m 
· Reduce Housing Rents provision            £(0.171)m 
· Reduce general commuted maintenance reserve         £(0.086)m 

  
 

5. note the capital financing requirement of £46.504m and approve the borrowing 
requirement of £4.806m for 2012/13.  
 

6. Cabinet approve the additional use of capital receipts totaling £0.840m and increasing the 
revenue Investment Fund Reserve by the same amount. 

 
7. note the re-profiling changes to the capital programme identified during the outturn 

process subsequent to Council approval in February, and approve the latest revised 
forecasts totalling £122.670m for 2013/14 – 2015/16 which also include new approvals 
since February. 

 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
None 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



3 

Published work / information: 
 
None 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          
          

 

 
 
Sign off:   
 
 
Fin mc13

14.01 
 

Leg 1747
8/DV
S. 

Mon 
Off 

TH01
10 

HR MG1
213/0
05-
002 

Assets  n/a IT n/a Strat 
Proc 

n/a 

Originating SMT Member (s). Malcolm Coe 
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes / No 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



4 

 
Plymouth City Council  

Finance Monitoring – 2012/13 
Quarter 4
[...]
n 
reasons why schools hold balances are: anticipation of future budget pressures 
usually arising from pupil number variations; to fund specific projects such as 
building works and IT; and to provide for the balance of Government grants paid 
during the financial year (April–March) which cover expenditure occurring across 
the academic year (September – August).  

  
3.4.4 The Council has a number of budget provisions set up to meet known liabilities. 

Provisions are compulsory and required to comply with accounting standards. The 
balance on the provisions at year end together with movement in the year is 
outlined in Appendix D.   

 
3.4.5 Officers have undertaken a review of provisions and reserves to assess their 

adequacy to meet known or estimated commitments. As a result of this the 
following net nil transfers between reserves and provisions are suggested: 

Page 65



8 

  
· £0.250m is transferred to a transformational change reserve 
· A further £0.150m, covering the 2013/14 year, is transferred to the Life 

Centre Dowry for future maintenance 
· £0.600m is transferred to the Pension Reserve 
· Reduction in VAT repayment reserve of £0.185m leaving £0.060m to meet 

potential VAT assessments 
· Reduction in Icelandic Bank legal reserve of £0.164m leaving £0.400m to 

meet potential joint legal costs 
· Net reduction in Insurance Provisions and Reserves of £0.394m following 

year end outstanding claims analysis 
· Housing rents provision is reduced by £0.171m 
· General commuted maintenance reserve is reduced by £0.086m 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 

1. Cabinet note the provisional Outturn Position for the year. 

2. Cabinet note the additional transfers to and from provisions and reserves reflected in the 
outturn figures as required in accordance  with statutory provisions: 

· Transfer to Plymouth Life Centre Dowry         £    0.150m 
· Transfer to Redundancy Reserve          £    0.150m 
· Transfer to General Reserve for CEDT work        £  0.050m 

3. Cabinet note the adjusted deficit for the year of £0.504m and approve that that this be met by 
a transfer from the General Fund Working Balance.  

4. Cabinet approve the following net nil transfers between reserves and provisions: 

· Creation of a transformational change reserve         £  0.250m 
· A further transfer to the Plymouth Life Centre Dowry         £  0.150m 
· Transfer to the Pension Reserve           £  0.600m 
· Net reduction in Insurance Provision & Reserves                       £ (0.394)m 
· Reduce VAT repayment reserve           £ (0.185)m 
· Reduce Icelandic Bank legal reserve           £ (0.164)m 
· Reduce Housing Rents provision            £ (0.171)m 
· Reduce general commuted maintenance reserve         £ (0.086)m

   

Page 66



9 

4. Capital Programme 
 
4.1  The final outturn position for 2012/13 is £46.504m which is shown by Directorate in the 

table below 
 
Table 3 – Capital Outturn 2012/13 

 
  Movement in Period  
 
 
Directorates 

Budget 
Report Feb 

13 
 Reprofiling  Variations 2011/12 

Outturn 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 
People 33,628 (2,406) 115 31,337 
Place 10,980 (1,932) (104) 8,944 
Corporate Services 7,738 (1,785) 271 6,223 
Total 52,346  563 281 46,504 

 
Capital Financing 
 
4.2 Table 4 below shows the final financing position: 
 
Table 4 – Financing of 2012/13 Capital Programme 

 
Method of Financing 
 

£’000 

Supported Borrowing   107 
Unsupported Borrowing  4,699 
 
Total Borrowing  

 
4,806 

  
Capital Receipts 6,874 
Grants   31,975 
Contributions  1,171 
Section 106 / RIF  705 
Direct Revenue Financing  973 
 
Sub-Total Other Financing 

 
41,698 

  
 
Total Capital Financing 

 
46,504 

 
4.3 The Council has created an investment fund of £20.0m funded from a mixture of capital 

and revenue resources. As part of reviewing the financing of the overall 2012/13 capital 
programme officers have identified an opportunity to increase the funding from capital 
receipts in 2012/13 (which were originally due to fund the Investment Fund in future 
years) rather than planned revenue reserves. This if approved will increase the revenue 
financing portion available within the £20m Investment Fund, thereby increasing the 
flexibility of the Fund to support more revenue initiatives if required. 

 
 
 
 

Page 67



10

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Capital Medium Term Forecast 
 
4.4 The capital programme approved at February Council was £115.909m for the period 

2013/14 – 2015/16. The closure of accounts process has identified further changes due to 
re-profiling and other variations, and there are also a number of new schemes for 
approval.  

 
Table 5 – Changes to Capital Medium Term Forecast & New Approvals 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Feb’13 
Budget  
£000 

New Schemes 
£000 

Re-profiling 
£000 

Variations 
£000 

Revised Medium 
Term forecast 

£000 

2013/14 64,016 762 6,379 (55) 71,102 

2014/15 35,159 202 (185) (292) 34,884 

2015/16 16,734 0 (50) 0 16,684 

 Total 115,909 964 6,144 (347) 122,670 

New Schemes for approval 2013/14 
£000 

2014/15 
£000 

Total 
£000 

Additional DfT grant for carriageway 
resurfacing 383 202 585 

Flood defence works at Arnold Point 
funded by Environment Agency flood 
defence grant 

337 0 337 

Explorers Park at Lancaster Gardens 
funded by S106 and ringfenced 
contribution  

42 0 42 

 Total 762 202 964 

Recommendations:  
 
 5. Cabinet note the capital financing requirement of £46.504m and approve the borrowing 

requirement of £4.806m for 2012/13. 
 
6.  Cabinet approve the additional use of capital receipts totalling £0.840m and increasing the 

revenue investment fund reserve by the same amount. 
 

Recommendations:  
 
 7. Cabinet approve the new schemes and the revised capital programme for 2013/14 – 

2015/16 totalling £122.670m. 
 

Page 68



11

SECTION B HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

5. Human Resources Key Messages 
 
5.1 At the end of March 2013, there were
[...]
ment Disability 1 1

Duty of Care Other 1 1

Working Relationships 4 4

Finance, Efficiencies,Technology & Asst 1 1 1 3
Bullying and Harassment Disability 1 1

Bullying and Harassment Race 1 1

Policy and Procedure 1 1

Human Resources and Organisational Dev 1 1
Bullying and Harassment 1 1

Joint Commissioning & Adult Social Care 2 1 1 2 6
Bullying and Harassment 1 1

Bullying and Harassment Other 1 1

Bullying and Harassment Trade Union 1 1 2

Unprofessional Conduct 2 2

Learner & Family Support 1 1
Working Relationships 1 1

Grand Total 3 3 2 2 0 1 1 3 4 4 5 0 28

GRIEVANCE BY DEPARTMENT & CATEGORY

P
age 86


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY
	7 LANGAGE EMPLOYMENT UNITS
	8 CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY 2013 - 2016 AND ACTION PLAN
	Child Poverty Matters - The Child Poverty Strategy for Plymouth 2013-16

	9 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2012/13 (INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE)
	Appendix A - revenue outturn variances
	Appendix B Trading
	Appendix C - Reserves
	Appendix D Provisions
	Appendix E Workforce Data




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 21 May 2013 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 21 May 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Evans, in the Chair. 
Councillors Coker, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy and Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Adam Broome (Director for Corporate 
Services), Carole Burgoyne (Director for People), Anthony Payne (Director for Place), David 
Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), David Northey (Head of Finance), Paul 
Palmer (Principal Surveyor (Corporate Estates)), Candice Sainsbury (Senior Policy, Performance 
and Partnerships Advisor), James Watt (Head of Land and Property) and Nicola Kirby (Senior 
Democratic Support Officer (Cabinet)). 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Peter Smith (Vice Chair) and Vincent. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

1. WEBCASTING   
 
The Chair welcomed Cabinet Members to the meeting of Cabinet which would be webcast 
today and for all future meetings.    
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by councillors in accordance with the code of 
conduct in relation to items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2013. 
 

4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from the public for this meeting. 
 

5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 
 
 
 



6. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY: Recommendation to the City 
Council   
 
The Director for Place submitted a report proposing the adoption by the City Council of 
the newly drafted Community Asset Transfer Policy which would give local people and 
community groups greater control of their area and community in the future, in accordance 
with the council’s cooperative agenda.   
 
The policy set out the benefits and risks to the council, the local policy context and the 
impacts on other council strategies, who could and how to apply for a community transfer, 
the basis of transfer and how the council would assess each application. 
 
Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Cooperatives and Community Development) 
presented the proposals and thanked David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic 
Development), James Watt (Head of Land and Property) and Paul Palmer (Principal Surveyor 
(Corporate Estates)) for their work.    
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report.  
 
The City Council is Recommended to adopt the newly drafted Community Asset Transfer 
Policy. 
 

7. LANGAGE EMPLOYMENT UNITS   
 
The Director for Place submitted a report on a proposed scheme to provide 2,787 square 
metres of industrial workspace at Langage at an estimated cost of £2.5m. 
 
The direct development commercial employment scheme would comprise high quality, 
sustainable accommodation for small and medium sized businesses on council owned land at 
Langage Science Park, Plympton, and up to 80 full time jobs would be created or supported.   
 
A detailed demand and supply report had concluded that there was a shortage of high 
quality, modern employment space facilities, which the private sector had been unable to 
provide. 
 
David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), James Watt (Head of Land 
and Property) and Paul Palmer (Principal Surveyor (Corporate Estates)) attended the 
meeting for this item and Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) presented the 
proposals.   
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report.  
 
Agreed, subject to approval of minute 7a below, to – 
  
 
 



(1) approve a tender exercise using a two stage design and build 
procurement process for the delivery of a £2.5m direct development 
commercial employment scheme at Langage to provide 2,787 square 
feet of high quality, sustainable accommodation facilitating or 
supporting up to 80 full time jobs; 
  

(2) delegate to the Cabinet Member for Finance the authority to make 
the key decision to award the building contract following the tender 
exercise.  

 
7a    Langage Employment Units - Recommendation to the City Council   
  
  Further to minute 7 above, the City Council is Recommended to amend the capital 

programme to include £2.5m for a scheme to provide 2,787 square feet of industrial 
workspace at Langage.  

   
8. CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY 2013 - 2016 AND ACTION PLAN   

 
The Director for People submitted a report, following extensive consultation, on a draft 
three year strategy and accompanying action plan which outlined a proposed city wide 
approach to tackling the causes and impact of child poverty under four major schemes – 
 

● financial support and independence;   
● family life and children’s life chances; 
● communities and neighbourhoods; 
● child poverty is everyone’s business. 

 
The report indicated that the child poverty action plan was a living plan and that more detail 
would emerge as work progressed and as more partners and services engaged.     
 
Candice Sainsbury (Senior Policy, Performance and Partnerships Advisor) attended the 
meeting for this item. 
 
Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Cooperatives and Community Development) 
presented the draft strategy and action plan and indicated that there had been extensive 
consultation and scrutiny.  He reported that the Child Poverty Working Group would 
remain in place with an increased membership of one place to be filled by Father Sam 
Philpotts, who had also agreed to chair an Annual Standing Conference on Child Poverty.  
 
Cabinet Members thanked Candice Sainsbury, her team and everybody involved in the 
development of the strategy for their work.  
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report.  
 
Agreed the Child Poverty Strategy 2013-2016 and the accompanying action plan.  
 
 
 



 
9. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2012/13 (INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

UPDATE)   
 
The Corporate Management Team submitted the final financial monitoring, or outturn, 
report for 2012/13 as at 31 March 2013. 
 
The report indicated that, subject to approval of the recommendations, -    
  

(a) the revenue position for the year was a net spend of £204.270m;   
  

(b) the decisions would feed into the council’s Annual Statement of 
Accounts which was subject to external audit;   
  

(c) 
  

the net working balance was £10,797m as at 31 March 2013;   

(d)  the capital outturn position was £46.504m.  
 
David Northey (Head of Finance) attended the meeting for this item. 
 
Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) presented the report and indicated that 
councillors would need to focus their attention on the Joint Commissioning and Adult Social 
Care area in the coming year.  He also reported that he had instructed officers to present 
monthly financial monitoring reports to replace the current quarterly reporting 
arrangements. 
 
Cabinet Members thanked Adam Broome (Director for Corporate Services) and the Finance 
Team for their work during the year.  
   
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report.  
 
The City Council is Recommended to agree – 
  

(1) that the provisional outturn position as at 31 March 2013 is noted;   
  

(2) 
  

the additional transfers to reserves reflected in the outturn figures -  
  
● transfer to Plymouth Life Centre Dowry for 

2012/13; 
£0.150m 

● transfer to Pensions Reserve; £0.150m 
● transfer to General Reserve for community 

economic development trust development;  
£0.050m 

  
(3) that the adjusted revenue deficit for the year of £0.504m is noted 

and approval is given to the deficit being met by a transfer from the 
General Fund Working Balance;    
  
 



 
(4) 
  

the following net nil transfers between reserves and provisions:   

● creation of a Transformational Change Reserve   £0.250m 
● transfer to Plymouth Life Centre Dowry 

(2013/14) 
£0.150m 

● transfer to Pension Reserve; £0.600m 
● net reduction to Insurance Provision and 

Reserves 
£(0.394)m 

● reduce VAT repayment reserve £(0.185)m 
● reduce Icelandic Bank legal reserve £(0.164)m 
● reduce Housing Rents provision £(0.171)m 
● reduce general commuted maintenance reserve £(0.086)m 
   

(5) 

  

that the capital financing requirement of £46.504m is noted and 
approval is given to the borrowing requirement of £4.806m for 
2012/13;   

(6)  the additional use of capital receipts totalling £0.840m and increasing 
the revenue Investment Fund Reserve by the same amount; 
  

(7) that the re-profiling changes to the capital programme identified 
during the outturn process subsequent to council approval in 
February 2013 are noted and approval is given to the latest revised 
forecasts totalling £122.670m for 2013/14 – 2015/16 which also 
include new approvals since February 2013 as set out in Table 5 in 
the report. 

 
10. CABINET APPOINTMENTS   

 
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a schedule of appointments for confirmation 
by Cabinet, as submitted to the Annual Meeting of the City Council on 17 May 2013. 
 
Agreed the appointments as submitted. 
  

11. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 
 


